These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are provided for informational purposes only. In the
opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transaction described in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been included.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of our results of operations
for any future period. Differences could result from numerous factors, including future changes in our portfolio of
investments, changes in interest rates, changes in our capital structure, changes in property level operating expenses,
changes in property level revenues, including rents expected to be received on our existing leases or leases we may
enter into during and after 2016, and for other reasons. Consequently, actual future results are likely to be different
from amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and such differences could be
significant.

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

13

Agree Realty Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

Purchased Pro Forma
Historical (A) Portfolio Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues
Minimum rents $ 38,402,943 $2,805,125 $(508,000 )(B) $40,700,068
Percentage rents 189,854 - - 189,854
Operating cost reimbursement 3,523,178 513,621 (269,000 )(B) 3,767,799
Other income (48,296 ) - - (48,296 )
Total Revenues 42,067,679 3,318,746 (777,000 ) 44,609,425

Operating Expenses
Real estate taxes 2,560,753 331,466 (215,000 )(B) 2,677,219
Property operating expenses 1,501,414 201,691 (38,000 )(B) 1,665,105
Land lease payments 326,551 - - 326,551
General and administrative 4,087,112 - - 4,087,112
Depreciation and amortization 10,749,952 - 537,000 (C) 11,286,952
Total Operating Expenses 19,225,782 533,157 284,000 20,042,939

Income from Operations 22,841,897 2,785,589 (1,061,000 ) 24,566,486

Other (Expense) Income
Interest expense, net (7,145,146 ) - (1,257,000 )(D) (8,402,146 )
Gain (Loss) on sale of assets 2,717,903 - - 2,717,903

Net Income 18,414,654 2,785,589 (2,318,000 ) 18,882,243

Less Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling
Interest 292,488 - 7,247 299,735

Net Income Attributable to Agree Realty Corporation $ 18,122,166 $2,785,589 $(2,325,247 ) $18,582,508

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Basic 21,315,541 21,315,541

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Diluted: 21,385,098 21,385,098

Net Income Per Share Attributable to Agree
Corporation
Basic $ 0.85 $0.87

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

14

Diluted $ 0.85 $0.87

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

15

Agree Realty Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Purchased Pro Forma
Historical (E) Portfolio Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues
Minimum rents $64,277,924 $4,695,915 $- $68,973,839
Percentage rents 180,067 - - 180,067
Operating cost reimbursement 5,277,404 878,825 - 6,156,229
Other income 230,471 - - 230,471
Total Revenues 69,965,866 5,574,740 - 75,540,606

Operating Expenses
Real estate taxes 4,004,754 662,931 - 4,667,685
Property operating expenses 1,768,346 525,823 - 2,294,169
Land lease payments 606,134 - - 606,134
General and administrative 6,988,075 - - 6,988,075
Depreciation and amortization 16,485,874 - 1,150,000 (C) 17,635,874
Total Operating Expenses 29,853,183 1,188,754 1,150,000 32,191,937

Income from Operations 40,112,683 4,385,986 (1,150,000 ) 43,348,669

Other (Expense) Income
Interest expense, net (12,305,397 ) - (3,081,000 )(F) (15,386,397)
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 12,135,036 - - 12,135,036
Loss on debt extinguishment (179,867 ) - - (179,867 )

Net Income 39,762,455 4,385,986 (4,231,000 ) 39,917,441

Less Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling
Interest 744,600 - 3,133 747,733

Net Income Attributable to Agree Realty Corporation $39,017,855 $4,385,986 $(4,234,133 ) $39,169,708

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Basic: 18,003,122 18,003,122

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Diluted: 18,065,415 18,065,415

Net Income Per Share Attributable to Agree
Corporation

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

16

Basic $2.17 $2.18
Diluted $2.16 $2.17

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

17

AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) Represents the consolidated operations of the Registrant for the six months ended June 30, 2016.

(B)Adjustment to remove the Portfolio’s activity included in the Company’s historical results for the six months endedJune 30, 2016 from the acquisition date through June 30, 2016.